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Sophia Kalopissi-Verti 

PAINTERS' PORTRAITS IN BYZANTINE ART 

if ainters in the Byzantine period are to a great extent 
anonymous. For the authors of the Byzantine ekphra-
seis, whose references to certain artists of antiquity is a 
commonplace1, names of contemporary masters seem 
to be, generally speaking, of no importance, although 
their abilities and competence are highly praised. Like
wise, mentions of Byzantine painters' names are rare in 
poems or epigrams referring to works of art2. Further
more, dedicatory church inscriptions rarely include 
their names, which are mostly recorded in short invo
cations or "signatures" written in quasi indiscernible 
places of the church3. The very secondary role of the 
painter in comparison to the donor is also evident in the 
extant portraits. Effigies of donors by far outnumber 
those of painters4. The context of those few extant im
ages of painters in Byzantine art is the subject of the 
present paper. 

The oldest known representation of an image maker in 
Byzantine art, is found in the codex of Dioscorides in 
the Austrian National Library in Vienna (Cod. Vindob. 
Med. gr. 1, f. 5v)5. The precious manuscript, which mainly 
contains the work Περί ύλης ιατρικής (De materia 
medica) of the Greek physician Dioscorides (1st century 
AC), was executed in Constantinople shortly before 512 
AD and offered in gratitude by the inhabitants of 
Honoratai to princess Anicia Juliana who had erected a 
church for them. In the full-page miniature of f. 5v6 

(Fig. 1) Dioscorides is depicted recording, in an open 
book, his observations about the mandragora, a plant of 
therapeutic-anaesthetic properties, which is held by the 
personification of Epinoia. On the left side of the minia
ture, the figure of a seated painter at work goes back to 
Hellenistic and Roman models7 and offers a detailed 
insight into a painter's atelier and implements in Late 
Antiquity. Dressed in a short red chiton, tight white 
breeches and high black boots, the painter turns his 
head towards his model which he copies on a piece of 
white parchment nailed to the easel. To his left, on a low 
bench, there are six shells containing pigments. He 

1. For examples see I. S e v ò e n k o , Theodore Metochites, the Chora 
and the Intellectual Trends of his Time, in: P. Underwood (ed.), The 
Kariye Djami, IV, Princeton 1975, p. 51, n. 227-229. 
2. The most striking examples are the two long poems of Theodore 
Metochites referring to the Mone Choras, in which the mosaicists are 
not recorded, M. Treu (ed.), Dichtungen des Groß-Logotheten Theo-
doros Metochites (Programm des Victoria Gymnasiums zu Potsdam), 
Potsdam 1895, p. 1-54. For rare references to painters' names in 
epigrams see E. K u r t z , Die Gedichte des Christophoros Mitylenaios, 
Leipzig 1903, p. 75, no. 112. E. Mi l l e r , Manuelis Philae Carmina, 
Amsterdam 1967, I, p. 35, 131, 433; II, p. 25. On the subject cf. Ν. 
O i k o n o m i d è s , L'artiste-amateur à Byzance, in: Artistes, artisans et 
production artistique au moyen âge, Colloque International Rennes 
1983, éd. by X. Barrai I Altet, I, Les hommes, Paris 1986, p. 46. 

3. S o p h i a K a l o p i s s i - V e r t i , Painters in Late Byzantine Society. 
The Evidence of Church Inscriptions, CahArch 42 (1994) (in press). 
4. For example, from all portraits treated in I. S p a t h a r a k i s , The 
Portrait in Byzantine Illuminated Manuscripts, Leiden 1976 (hereaf
ter: S p a t h a r a k i s , Portrait) only four belong to painters: Coislin 79, 
p. 107ff., Melbourne 710/5, p. 76ff., Dionysiou 65, p. 49ff, Par. gr. 36, 
p. 77. 
5. P. Β u b e r i , Die byzantinischen Handschriften I. Der Wiener Dio-
skurides und die Wiener Genesis (Beschreibendes Verzeichnis der illu
minierten Handschriften in Österreich VIII 4), Leipzig 1937, p. 1-62. 
Dioscurides Codex Vindobonensis med. gr. 1 der Österreichischen 
Nationalbibliothek. Facsimileausgabe (Codices Selecti Facsim. vol. 
XII - Commentarium vol. XII), Graz 1970. H. H u n g e r , in: RbK 1, 
Stuttgart 1966, cols. 1191-1196. I. S p a t h a r a k i s , Corpus of Dated 
Illuminated Greek Manuscripts to the Year 1453, Leiden 1981, p. 5-6, 
no. 1 (with complete previous bibliography; hereafter: S p a t h a r a k i s , 
Corpus). 
6. Β u b e r i , op.cit, p. 26ff., pi. V. H. G e r s t i n g e r , Kommentarband 
zu der Facsimileausgabe, Graz 1970, p. 32-33. K. W e i t z m a n n , The 
Classical in Byzantine Art as a Mode of Individual Expression, in: 
Byzantine Art - An European Art, Lectures, Athens 1966, p. 160, fig. 
122 (= K. W e i t z m a n n , Studies in Classical and Byzantine Manu
script Illumination, ed. by H. L. Kessler, Chicago - London 1971, p. 
159, fig. 136) (hereafter: Studies). 

7. G e r s t i n g e r , op.cit, p. 33, 57, n. 82, fig. 35. On the antique 
prototypes of the illuminations of the Codex of Dioscorides see P. 
Β u b e r 1, Die antiken Grundlagen der Miniaturen des Wiener Diosku-
rideskodex, Jdl 51 (1936), p. 114-136; B. S c h w e i t z e r , Zum antiken 
Künstlerbild, Corolla Ludwig Curtius zum sechzigsten Geburtstag 
dargebracht, Stuttgart 1937, p. 35-44, pis 2-3. Cf. Κ. W e i t z m a n n , 
The Classical Heritage in the Art of Constantinople, in: Studies, p. 
135ff.; id., The Classical in Byzantine Art, in: Byzantine Art - An 
European Art, op.cit., p. 160ff. and in: Studies, p. 154ff. 
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holds a brush in his right hand and a small pigment 
vessel in his left. Although there are inscriptions naming 
Dioscorides and Epinoia, this excellent illuminator of 
Late Antiquity remains anonymous. However, despite his 
anonymity, the image maker of the codex of Vienna 
represents the concrete painter of the archetype and is 
rendered in a realistic way. 
The majority of the extant examples of Byzantine paint
ers' portraits belong to the period extending from the 
early 9th century to about 1200. Two effigies of painters 
at work, dating to the 9th and 11th century respectively, 
demonstrate a typically medieval approach to the sub
ject. The first image is found in the margin of f. 328v of 
the codex of John Damascenus' Sacra Parallela in Paris 
(Bibliothèque Nationale, Cod. Par. gr. 923)8 (Fig. 2). 
This codex goes back, according to Weitzmann, to the 
first half of the 9th century, i.e. to the Late Iconoclastic 
period, and must have been produced in the monastery 
of Saint Sabas in Palestine9. 
The painter is depicted seated, copying an icon which 
represents the bust of a figure on a board resting on his 
knee. He paints with a brush held in his right hand. The 
rendering of the miniature is limited to the essentials. 
The icon used as a model seems to sway in front of the 
painter, as it is neither fixed on the wall nor set on an 
easel. There is no nimbus around the holy figure of the 
icon and, with the exception of the faces and the paint
er's hand, everything is rendered in gold. 
The marginal miniature does not represent the actual 
painter of the book. It depicts a painter in abstracto as it 
illustrates a metaphor included in the text of the second 
epistle of Saint Basil the Great10 which is comprised in 
the Sacra Parallela of Damascenus (Στοιχείον Σ, Τίτλ. 
Ι Σ Τ ' ) " : "Ωσπερ οι ζωγράφοι, όταν άπο εικόνων εικό
νας γράφωσιν, πυκνά προς το παράδειγμα βλέποντες, 
των εικόνων των εκείνων χαρακτήρα προς το έαυτω 
σπουδάζουσιν μεταθεΐναι φιλοτέχνημα* ούτω δει και 
τον έσπουδακότα εαυτόν πάσι τοις μέρεσι της αρετής 
άπεργάσασθαι τέλειον οιονεί προς αγάλματα τίνα κι
νούμενα τε και έμπρακτα, τους βίους των αγίων άπο-
βλέπειν χρή, και το εκείνων αγαθόν οίκεΐον ποιεϊσθαι 
δια μιμήσεως. "As the painters when they paint icons 
from icons, looking closely at the model, are eager to 
transfer the character of the icon to their own master
piece, so must he who strives to perfect himself in all 
branches of virtue look at the lives of the saints as if to 
living and moving images and make their virtue his own 
by imitation"1 2. 

The second painter's portrait is depicted on the margin 
off. 35r of the Codex 61 of the Dionysiou Monastery on 
Mount Athos1 3 (Fig. 3). The manuscript includes sixteen 
homilies of Gregory Nazianzenus which are read during 

Fig. 1. Vienna, Österreichische Nationalbibliothek, Vindob. 
Med. gr. 1, f. 5v. Dioscorides, Epinoia and the painter. 

Fig. 2. Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Par. gr. 923, f. 328v. 
Marginal miniature of a painter. 
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the liturgy and is dated to the second half of the 11th 
century14. The painter's image is part of the illustration 
of the beginning of the ninth homily which is a funerary 
sermon for Saint Basil15. The miniature on top of the 
page illustrates the Koimesis of Saint Basil. Underneath, 
on the left, the minute figure of Gregory, forms the 
initial E. He stretches his right hand in which he holds a 
pen and seems to write the text and at the same time to 
point to a small figure of a painter depicted in the right 
margin. The painter, seated on a stool with a cushion, 
although very small in dimensions, is rendered with 
many details. He has brown hair, a short beard and is 
dressed in a simple, long red garment with long sleeves. 
On his head he wears a white headcover. In his raised 
right hand he holds a brush with which he is painting an 
icon set on an easel which rests upon four legs. The 
figure painted on the icon seems to represent Gregory, 
the author of the homily. To the right of the painter, a 
low table-like piece of furniture with a closed two-
leaved door is depicted, similar to those very often illus
trated in representations of evangelists. The whole pic
ture is so minute that no pigments, brushes or other 
implements can be discerned. 

As in the previous example, the painter's effigy in Dio-
nysiou 61 does not depict the concrete illuminator of the 
manuscript. It rather has a symbolical-abstract meaning 
as it illustrates a metaphor used in the homily of Gre
gory Nazianzenus16: Οΐμαι γάρ, ει τις της έν λόγοις 
δυνάμεως πείραν ποιούμενος, έπειτα προς μέτρον κρΐ-
ναι ταύτην θελήσειε, μίαν έκ πασών ύπόθεσιν προστη-
σάμενος, καθάπερ οί ζωγράφοι τους αρχέτυπους πίνα
κας, ταύτην αν ύφελών μόνην, ώς λόγου κρείττονα, 
των αλλων έλέσθαι τήν πρώτην. "Because I think, that 
if somebody trying skilfulness in speech, then wishes to 
judge it according to the rule, choosing one assumption 
among all others, as painters do with the icons they use 
as archetypes, keeping only this apart, because it is 
better than speech, he will prefer the first to the others". 
Consequently, echoing medieval concepts, both afore
mentioned painters' effigies, in Par. gr. 923 and in Dio-
nysiou 61, do not depict the real miniaturists of the 
codices but the abstract idea of the painter and are used 
to illustrate literary metaphors included in the texts. 
Notwithstanding this fact, these portraits may, in my 
opinion, be considered as a personal intervention of the 
illuminators, as a sort of an "anonymous signature", 
since only exceptionally might one of the extant copies 
of the same work include the painter's portrait. 
Moreover, in accordance with medieval concepts about 
artisans is the idea of depicting a biblical rather than a 
contemporary painter at work. There are, therefore, 
rare representations of Saint Luke — who was later, in 

Fig. 3. Athos, Dionysiou 61, f. 35r. Marginal miniature of 
a painter. 

8. K. W e i t z m a n n , The Miniatures of the Sacra Parallela. Parisinus 
graecus 923 (Studies in Manuscript Illumination 8), Princeton, N.J. 
1979, p. 213, pi. CXXVI, fig. 569. Cf. A. K a z h d a n - H. M a g u i r e , 
Byzantine Hagiographical Texts as Sources on Art, DOP 45 (1991), p. 
6, fig. 11. 

9. W e i t z m a n n , The Miniatures of the Sacra Parallela, op.cit., p. 
23-25. 
10. PG 32, col. 229A. 
11. Ibid. 96, col. 352B. 
12. Translated by W e i t z m a n n , The Miniatures of the Sacra Paralle
la, op.cit., p. 213. 
13. G. G a l a va ris, The Illustrations of the Liturgical Homilies of 
Gregory Nazianzenus (Studies in Manuscript Illumination 6), Prin
ceton, N.J. 1969, p. 175, 206, fig. 363 (hereafter: Gregory Nazianze
nus). St. P e l e k a n i d i s - P. C h r i s t o u - C h r y s a n t h i M a v r o -
p o u l o u - T s i o u m i - S . Κ ad as, Oi θησαυροί τοΰ 'Αγίου "Ορους. 
Είκονογραφημένα χειρόγραφα, A ' , I, Athens 1973, ρ. 417, fig. 111. 

14. On the different views about the dating of the manuscript see 
S p a t h a r a k i s , Portrait, p. 119-120. 
15. PG 36 (Λόγος ΜΓ') , cols. 493A-606B. 
16. Ibid., col. 493A. 
17. M a r i a C o n s t a n t o u d a k i , Dominicos Théotocopoulos (El 
Greco) de Candie à Venise. Documents inédits (1566-1568), Θη
σαυρίσματα 12 (1975), p. 304. Ead., Είδήσεις για τη συντεχνία των 
ζωγράφων τοΰ Χάνδακα τόν 16ο αιώνα. Πεπραγμένα του Δ' Διε
θνούς Κρητολογικοΰ Συνεδρίου (Herakleion 1976), II, Athens 1981, 
p. 130. J. Ο. S c h a e f e r , Saint Luke as Painter: from Saint to Artisan 
to Artist, in: Artistes, artisans et production artistique (see above note 
2), I, p. 413-420. 
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Fig. 4. Jerusalem, Greek Patriarchal Library, Taphou 14, f. 
106v. Saint Luke painting the icon of the Virgin. 

the 15th and 16th centuries, adopted by the guilds of 
painters, both in the East and in the West17, as their 
patron saint — showing him painting the Virgin. They 
are rendered with such accuracy, as for example on f. 
106v of the codex Taphou 14 in the Greek Patriarchal 
Library of Jerusalem18 (second half of the 11th century) 
(Fig. 4), that a good insight is offered into the methods 
of a medieval painter, the tools of his trade — easel, 
brushes, paint box, pigment shells — and his use of a 
model, an essential prerequisite in order to achieve a 
perfect likeness19. 

The only case of a portrait of a real and specific painter, 
in the period under discussion, may be considered the 
one included in codex Coislin 79 of the National Li
brary in Paris20. The well known manuscript comprises 
a collection of homilies of John Chrysostom and is 
dated to the eighth decade of the 11th century21. As 
Spatharakis22 has shown, the book was originally des
tined for the Emperor Michael VII Ducas (1071-1078). 
His portrait was depicted three times — on f. 1 (2bis) v, 
2r and 2v — and was later retouched to resemble the 
features of Nicephorus III Botaneiates (1078-1081), who 
was the final recipient of the codex. 
On f. 2v, next to the suppedion of the Emperor Nice
phorus III Botaneiates, who is represented between 

John Chrysostom and the archangel Michael, a tiny 
kneeling figure is discernible23 (Figs 5-6). He is beard
less, i.e. he is a eunuch, and is clad in a red chiton and a 
blue chlamys. The marginal inscription above the min
iature, in perfectly spelt dodecasyllabic verses, reads: 
'Εγώ μεν ειμί σος φύλαξ στεφηφόρε, / ώς εγν(ων) 
αύτο(ς) πραγμάτων τάς εκβάσεις, / ό δ ' αύ γε ρήσεις 
και χρυσοϋν φέρων στόμα, / ό συγγραφεύς εστηκεν εις 
δυσωπίαν, / αίτών συν ήμΐν γραφέως του σου χάρι(ν), / 
ον ευμενώς βλέποις τε και τρέφοις άναξ. " I am thy 
guardian, ο bearer of the crown, as I myself know the 
issue of the events and he who disposes of utterance and 
of a golden mouth, the author, stands in supplication 
requesting with us thy grace for thy painter (or scribe), 
on whom thou mayest look with favour and support 
him, ο King". It should be noted that the word γραφεύς 
can mean either scribe or painter, but if we accept Du-
mitrescu's reasonable argumentation, which will be dis
cussed presently, the small figure should rather be iden
tified with the painter of the sumptuous miniatures than 
with the scribe of the codex24. 

Another allusion to the scribe (τω γράφοντι) is found in 
the marginal inscription of f. 2r where the emperor is 
shown enthroned among the personification of two 
Virtues, Truth and Justice, and four high officials. The 
courtier who occupies the place of honour just to the 
right of the emperor, inscribed as ό α ' πρωτοπρόεδρος 
και πρωτοβεστιάριος, is a eunuch and is distinguished 
from the other three officials by his costume which al
ludes to a double function, that of ecclesiastic and that 
of court official25. The marginal inscription above the 
miniature ends with the lines: Πλην τω γράφοντι συμ-
παθ(ής) ελθοις άναξ, / πίστιν φέρει γαρ εις το σον 
πλείστην κράτο(ς). "May thou come, though, with 
sympathy for the scribe, ο King, for he bears absolute 
loyalty to thy sovereignty". 

Dumitrescu argues that the protoproedros should be 
identified with Ioannes, Metropolitan of Side, whom, 
she considers as the first ktetor of the manuscript des
tined as a present for Michael VII Ducas26. Certain icon
ographie details and the emphasis in the marginal in
scription of f. 2r on "him who writes" (τω γράφοντι), 
who is most loyal, seem, with good reason, to indicate 
that the ktetor was also the scribe of the manuscript. 
Furthermore, Dumitrescu remarks, basing herself on 
close ad hoc observation, that there is no physiognomi
cal resemblance whatsoever between the protoproedros 
of f. 2r and the tiny figure of f. 2v (Fig. 6), a fact that 
eliminates the possibility of identifying the two figures. 
This argues in favour of the interpretation of the word 
γραφεύς of f. 2v as painter and not as scribe27. If this 
assumption proves to be true, then the Coislin 79 offers 
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a unique Middle Byzantine example of a self-image of a 
real miniaturist, depicted exclusively in his function as a 
painter. 
A different approach is demonstrated, on the contrary, 
by a group of painters' self-images, all sharing a com
mon character, which will be discussed below. In the 
Melbourne Gospel Book (Cod. 710/5 of the National 
Gallery of Victoria) dated to about 1100, on f. 1 v, there 
is a representation of the Virgin and Child and of a 
monk who is offering her a codex28 (Fig. 7). Both figures 
are depicted on the same scale, standing under a double 
arch which carries a triangular roof crowned with a 
cross. According to the usual iconographie scheme, 
Christ, seated in His mother's lap, blesses the monk. An 

18. Galavaris, Gregory Nazianzenus, p. 175, 222-226 (with biblio
graphy), esp. 224. 
19. On information about painters at work drawn from the hagio-
graphical texts — use of a real person or a picture as a model, prelimi
nary drawing or sketch, colouring etc. — see Kazhdan-Maguire, 
Byzantine Hagiographical Text (see note 8), p. 1-22. On the likeness 
with the model see recently G. Dagron, Holy Images and Likeness, 
DOP 45 (1991), p. 23ff. 
20. Spatharakis , Portrait, p. 107-118. Id., Corpus, I, p. 30-31, no. 

Fig. 5. Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Coislin 79, f. 2v. The 
Emperor Nicephorus HI Botaneiates between John Chrysos-
tom and the archangel Michael, and kneeling painter (?). 

Fig. 6. Paris, Bibliothèque Nationale, Coislin 79, f. 2v. Paint
er (?) kneeling at the feet of the Emperor Nicephorus III Bo
taneiates. 

94 (with complete bibliography). Carmen-Laura Dumitrescu, 
Remarques en marge du Coislin 79: les trois eunuques et le problème 
du donateur, Byzantion 57 (1987), p. 43-45. 
21. Spatharakis , Portrait, p. 107ff. and id., Corpus, p. 30, suggests 
that the codex was executed between 1074-78. Dumitrescu, op.cit., 
p. 32ff., dates the first phase of the codex destined for Michael VII 
Ducas to the year 1071/72 and its second phase made for Nicephorus 
III Botaneiates to the year 1978/79. 
22. Spatharakis, Portrait, p. 107-118, Id., Portrait Falsifications in 
Byzantine Illuminated Manuscripts, Actes du XVe Congrès Interna
tional d'études byzantines, Athènes 1976, Communications IIB, 
Athens 1981, p. 728-731, fig. 8. 
23. Spatharakis , Portrait, fig. 72. Id., Corpus, fig. 174. Dumi
trescu, op.cit., fig. 4. 
24. Dumitrescu, op.cit.,p. 40ff. Already H. Bordier, Description 
des peintures et autres ornements dans les manuscrits grecs de la 
Bibliothèque Nationale, Paris 1883, p. 128-132, esp. 131, fig. 64, iden
tified the prostrate figure at the feet of the emperor with the painter of 
the miniatures, cf. J. Ebersolt, La miniature byzantine, Paris-Bru
xelles 1926, p. 38, pi. XXXII. A. Cut le r -J . Ν es bitt, L'arte bizan
tina e il suo pubblico, Torino 1986, p. 235-236. 
25. Spatharakis, Portrait, p. llOff., fig. 71. Id., Corpus, p. 30, fig. 
173. Dumitrescu, op.cit., p. 39ff., fig. 3. 
26. Dumitrescu, op.cit, p. 39ff. 
27. Ibid., p. 42. 
28. H. Buch tal, An Illuminated Byzantine Gospel Book of about 
1100 A.D. Special Bulletin of the National Gallery of Victoria, Cen
tenary Year, Melbourne 1961. Spatharakis, Portrait, p. 76-78, fig. 
43. For a colour plate see Cutler - Nesbitt, op.cit., p. 237. 
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epigram above the miniature, consisting of four dodeca-
syllabic verses, written in minuscules, runs: "Ανασσα 
πάντων ώς Θ(εο)ΰ μή(τη)ρ λόγου, / δοτή ρ καταυτο και 
γραφεύς της πυξίδο(ς), / (και) των κατ' αυτήν εργά
τ η ς ) ποικιλμάτ(ων), / σος ναζιραΐος οίκέτ(ης) Θεο
φάνης). "Ο queen of all, as mother of God's word, the 
donor and at the same time scribe of the book and 
painter of its ornaments (is) thy servant, the monk 
Theophanes". 

The verses inform us, therefore, that the monk depicted, 
named Theophanes, is at the same time donor and 
scribe and painter of the codex and probably also au
thor of the epigram29. The fact that Theophanes is de
picted in a standing position, on the same scale as the 
Virgin and bearing a nimbus, reveals a certain pride and 
indicates, in my opinion, that he is mainly depicted in 
his capacity as donor of the book, and not as its humble 
painter. 

A parallel example is to be found in the Psalter Diony-
siou 65 on Mount Athos30, part of which, including the 
full-page miniatures, may be dated to the first half of the 
12th century31. On f. 12v a prostrate monk is depicted at 
the feet of the standing Theotokos who holds the Child; 
the Virgin points to him with her right hand and Christ 
blesses him (Fig. 8). An inscription under the miniature 
runs3 2: Λύσιν πταισμάτων Μήτερ τοϋ Λόγου ζητών 
ανιστόρησα σου / οικτρότατος και ναζιραΐος. "Asking 
for forgiveness for my sins, ο Mother of the Word, I, the 
most pitiful monk, have illuminated for thee". 
The iconographie scheme of the miniature and the phra
seology of the inscription — λύσιν πταισμάτων ζη
τών — are typical of patron portraiture. Furthermore, 
the verb ανιστόρησα " I painted" indicates that the 
monk was very probably also the illuminator of the 
codex, although the meaning " I payed for the illumina
tion" must not be excluded, just as the verbs ανήγειρα, 
ώκοδόμησα, εδειμα etc. in dedicatory inscriptions mean 
" I payed for the erection" of the church33. 
Sabas, the name of the monk, his place of origin near 
Nicomedia and the explicit information that he wrote 
the book (Σάβας γέγραφεν την δέλτον ταύτην) are in
cluded in the colophon on f. 244r34. Sabas was, accord
ingly, the scribe. Nevertheless, not all the text of the 
codex is written by him. According to Spatharakis, the 
manuscript is an amalgam of two different psalters35. 
The part assigned to Sabas (the introduction, the insert
ed f. 202 and the appendix) is the part of the codex 
including the eight full-page miniatures, a fact that 
seems to corroborate the assumption that Sabas was not 
only the scribe but also the illuminator of the psalter. 
To conclude, the context of the dedicatory miniature 
and its inscription, the appearance of Sabas' name once 

more on f. 244v in a cruciform ornament, as well as the 
information provided by the colophon, support the view 
that the monk Sabas of Dionysiou 65 was, like the monk 
Theophanes of the Gospel of Melbourne, not only scribe 
and illuminator36 but also ktetor of the codex37. This last 
quality of his explains the emphatic accentuation of his 
personality in picture and word. 
Another example of a monk, without self-portrait 
though, who was at the same time ktetor, scribe and 
illuminator, is recorded in a poem included in a Geor
gian Menologium executed in Constantinople in the year 
1030 (Tbilisi, Gosudarstvennyj Musej Gruzii MS. A 648, 
f. 142r): ...πίστις δε ταύτα και πονεΐ και προσφέρει, / 
και ποτνιαται και νεουργεΐ και γράφει / Ζαχαρίου κα-
λογήρου τοϋ Ίβήρου... "The imploring faith of monk 
Zacharias the Georgian executed, offered, restored and 
wrote all this"3 8. 

Of special interest for our investigation is an hexapty-
chon in the monastery of Saint Catherine at Sinai dated 
to the second half of the 11th39 or first half of the 12th 
century40. The four side-leaves comprise illustrations of 
a complete menologion for the whole year. One of the 
two main panels represents the Last Judgement. On the 
other main panel there are Christological scenes ar
ranged in four rows and, in the uppermost zone, four 
copies of miraculous icons of the Virgin, known to have 
existed in the sanctuaries of Constantinople, are depict
ed on both sides of the Virgin enthroned. 
Greek metric inscriptions41 in dodecasyllabic verses on 
the rear of the icon furnish detailed information about 
the painter and donor and his intentions. The inscrip
tion running along the rear of the four side-panels which 
bear the illustrations of the menologion informs us that 
the painter Ioannes depicted the martyrs and the other 
holy persons in order to have them as mediators before 
the Lord for his salvation. It reads: Τετραμερή φάλαγγα 
κλεινών μαρτύρων / συν τω προφητών και θεηγόρων 
στίφει / τών θυοπόλων τε και μονοτρόπων / στυλογρα-
φήσας εύστόχως Ίω(άννης), / το λύτρον ώνπερ έσφά-
λη / τούτου λαβείν / άφήκε προς τον δεσπότην / 
πρέσβεις ταχείς. "Having successfully painted a four-
part columm of celebrated martyrs together with a host 
of prophets and theologians, of priests and monks, 
Ioannes committed (them) to the ruler as prompt me
diators in order to receive redemption from his sins". 
The first inscription on the rear of the main panel illus
trating the five images of the Virgin and the Christologi
cal scenes, includes an appeal to the grace and motherly 
intervention of the Theotokos whose pictures Ioannes 
painted: [Τή]ς ...ασης εύτε(λής) Ίω(άννης), τάς ιεράς 
έγραψε ταύτ(ας) εί[κόνα]ς κ(αί) δόμω δέδωκε /... 
π...μεν... άνεξάλειπτον έν τούτω χάριν, τ(ήν) [μητ]ρι-
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Fig. 7. Melbourne, National Gallery of Victoria, cod. 710/5 
(Felton Bequest 1959), f. lv. The Virgin and the monk Theo-
phanes, donor, scribe and painter. 

κήν εντευξιν / [της σε] τεκ[ούσης] κ(αί) παντελή 
λύτρωσιν άμπλακη[μά]τ(ων) [δεο]μένφ βράβευσον 
οίκτρφ / πρε{υ}σβύτ(τι). "...the insignificant Ioannes 
has painted these holy icons and has given them to the 
church (?) ... (asking that be transformed) into inex
haustible grace the motherly intervention of her who 
gave birth to thee; and reward the miserable old man 
who is asking for complete salvation from his sins". In 

29. For another example of a miniaturist, the thirteenth-century 
painter Theoktistos, who also wrote a metric epigram for a miniature 
of John Chrysostom, see Prosopographisches Lexikon der Palaiolo-
genzeit, ed. by E. Trapp, 4. Faszikel, Vienna 1980, p. 49, no. 7491. 
30. P e l e k a n i d i s et al., Οί θησαυροί του 'Αγίου "Ορους (see note 
13), I, p. 419-421, figs 118-128. C h r y s a n t h i M a v r o p o u l o u -
T s i o u m i , Οί μικρογραφίες του ψαλτηρίου άρ. 65 της μονής Διονυ
σίου, Κληρονομιά 7 Α ' (1975), ρ. 131-171, pis 1-12, esp. p. 153-154, 
pi. 8. S p a t h a r a k i s , Portrait, p. 49-51, fig. 18. 

31. I. S p a t h a r a k i s , The Date of the Illustrations of the Psalter 
Dionysiu 65, ΔΧΑΕ Δ', H ' (1975-76), p. 173-177. Id., Portrait, p. 
49-50. On the contrary M a v r o p o u l o u - T s i o u m i , op.cit., p. 135, 
169, on the basis of the Paschal Tables, dates the codex to about 1313 
and considers it as a fourteenth-century copy of a manuscript of the 
11th or of the beginning of the 12th century. Cf. V. L a z a r e v , Storia 
della pittura bizantina, Torino 1967, p. 422, n. 113. P e l e k a n i d i s et 
al., Οί θησαυροί τοΰ 'Αγίου "Ορους, Ι, ρ. 419. 

32. S. L a m b r o s , Catalogue of the Greek Manuscripts on Mount 
Athos, I, Cambridge 1895, p. 325, no. 3599. M a v r o p o u l o u - T s i o u 
mi, op.cit., p. 140. S p a t h a r a k i s , Portrait, p. 51. 
33. In an inscription of the 15th century(?) on a fresco-icon of Saint 
George in the homonymous church in the castle of Geraki, the verb 
ανιστορώ is undoubtedly used with the meaning of "I have payed for 
the painting", as it refers to the donor, the σεβαστός τζαούσιος 
Ίσαάκιος, D. F e i s s e l - A. P h i l i p p i d i s - B r a a t , Inventaires en 
vue d'un recueil des inscriptions historiques de Byzance. III. Inscrip
tions du Péloponnèse (à l'exception de Mistra), TM 9 (1985), p. 345, 
no. 83. 
34. Σάβας γέγραφε τήν δέλτον ταύτην and Τήν ύμνόλεκτον ψαλμε-
πόνυμον βίβλον / τήν έν προφήταις Δα(υί)δ φσματογράφου- / πάνυ 
ετευξεν εύσύνοπτον κριπίδα* / Σάβας μοναχός κόλπου Νικομιδίας- / 
κώμης ού μικρός Μάνου λιμένος πάλαι- / öv τοΰ Καλαθά πάντες 
επονομάζουν / ήνπερ κατασχών πάς τις εύφρονών φίλε- / μέμνησον 
τούτον ευχάριστων Κυρίφ, L a m b r o s , op.cit., I, p. 324. P e l e k a 
n i d i s et al, Οί θησαυροί τοΰ 'Αγίου "Ορους, Ι, ρ. 419. M a v r o 
p o u l o u - T s i o u m i , op.cit., p. 134. 

35. S p a t h a r a k i s , The Date of the Illustrations, op.cit. (see note 31), 
p. 176. Id . , Portrait, p. 50. On the contrary M a v r o p o u l o u -
T s i o u m i , op.cit. (see note 30), p. 134, assigns both main scripts to the 
same scribe. 

36. A celebrated scribe and miniaturist (but not donor) was Theodore, 
monk of the monastery of Studios, who wrote and illuminated the 
Psalter British Museum Add. 19.352 in 1066 for Michael, abbot of the 
same monastery, S i r a r p i e D e r N e r s e s s i a n , L'illustration des 
psautiers grecs du Moyen Age, II, Londres, Add. 19.352 (Bibliothèque 
des CahArch V), Paris 1970, p. 12. On further examples of scribes and 
illuminators see R. S. N e l s o n , Theodore Hagiopetrites. A Late 
Byzantine Scribe and Illuminator (Österreichische Akademie der Wis
senschaften. Veröffentlichungen der Kommission für Byzantinistik 
IV), Vienna 1991,1, p. 38ff., 119-120. For scribes and illuminators and 
their representations in Medieval Western Europe, esp. in England, see 
J. J. G. A l e x a n d e r , Scribes as Artists: the Arabesque Initial in 
Twelfth-Century English Manuscripts, in: Medieval Scribes, Manu
scripts and Libraries. Essays Presented to N. R. Ker (ed. by M. B. 
Parkes and A. G. Watson), London 1978, p. 87-116, esp. 107ff. 

37. S p a t h a r a k i s , Portrait, p. 51, 77-78. Cf. M a v r o p o u l o u -
T s i o u m i , op.cit. (see note 30), p. 169. 
38. Text and translation in I. Sevòenko , The Illuminators of the 
Menologium of Basil II, DOP 16 (1962), p. 273-274, n. 97. 
39. G. and M a r i a S o t i r i o u . Είκόνες της Μονής Σινά, I, Athens 
1956 (hereafter: S o t i r i o u , ΕΙκόνες), pis 136-143,146-150; II, Athens 
1958, p. 121-123, 125-130. K. W e i t z m a n n , Byzantine Miniature and 
Icon Painting in the Eleventh Century, in: Studies (see note 6), p. 
297-303, figs 301-303. 

40. D o u l a Μ ο u r i ki, La présence géorgienne au Sinai d'après le 
témoignage des icônes du monastère de Sainte-Catherine, in: Βυζά
ντιο και Γεωργία. Καλλιτεχνικές και πολιτιστικές σχέσεις. Συμπό
σιο, Athens 1991, ρ. 39-40. 

41. For the text of the inscriptions I am basing myself on the book of 
Sotiriou, as it was not possible to acquire photographs from the mon
astery at Sinai. 
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Fig. 8. Athos, Dionysiou 65, f. 12v. The Virgin and the monk 
Sabas, donor, scribe and painter. 

the second inscription on the same panel Ioannes, the 
painter, having illustrated the miracles of Christ and His 
Passion appeals directly to Him for salvation: Τα κοσμο-
σωτήρια σου πάθ(η) Λόγε, σύν τοις υπέρ νουν κ(αί) 
λόγον τεραστ[ίο]ις / [γρά]ψα[ς μ]οναχο(ς) εύφυώς 
Ίω(άννης), έρυθροβαφή πταισμάτων αιτεί λύ[σιν]. 
"Having appropriately painted in red colours thy 
world-redeeming Passion, ο Word, together with thy 
miracles, surpassing mind and speech, Ioannes, the 
monk, asks for.forgiveness for his sins". 
In the last Greek inscription on the back of the other 
main panel, depicting the Last Judgement, Ioannes the 
painter addresses his supplication for mercy directly to 
God: Ώ ς Δανιήλ προεΐδε φρικώδη κρί(σιν) ώ παντά-
ναξ άβυσσε της ευσπλαχνίας / εις νουν βαλών γράψας 
τε πλαξί καρδίας Ίω(άννης) δύστηνος έν μονοτρόποις 

σεπτώς ανιστόρησε σήν παρουσίαν αυτών δυσωπών / 
σου τυχεϊν παντεργάτα οίκτίρμονος μάλιστα μη κρι-
του τότε. "As Daniel foresaw the terrible Judgement, ο 
all-ruling abyss of mercy, having put in mind and writ
ten on the plates of the heart, Ioannes, unfortunate 
among monks, has respectfully painted thy Last Judge
ment imploring to have thee, creator of all, then merci
ful and not as judge". 

In addition, a Georgian inscription on the front of the 
same panel includes a prayer addressed to Christ by the 
hieromonk Ioannes Tsohabi, whom Doula Mouriki 
identified with the Ioannes of the Greek inscriptions42. 
The context of the numerous inscriptions leaves no 
doubt that Ioannes Tsohabi, a Georgian hieromonk and 
a man of high education, was at the same time donor 
and painter of the icon and probably also the author of 
the epigrams. Moreover this ambitious patron and 
painter, who succeeded in including in his oeuvre all the 
saints and the Virgin as intercessors for his salvation, 
painted his self-portrait twice on the main leaves: once 
in prostration at the feet of the enthroned Virgin on the 
panel with the Christological scenes and the images of 
the Virgin (Fig. 9), and a second time kneeling in front 
of the gate of Paradise on the lower part of the panel 
depicting the Last Judgement. 

The example of Ioannes Tsohabi, ktetor and painter of 
the hexaptychon of Sinai, is not isolated. Two well-
known icons representing Elijah and Moses43 in the 
same monastery, dated to the beginning of the 13th cen
tury, bear inscriptions which indicate, through their 
phraseology, that the donor Stephanos, who asks for 
forgiveness, was also the painter of the icons. The beau
tiful classicizing style of the icons and the scholarly 
epigrams, which are also translated in Arabic, docu
ment not only Stephanos' expertise as a painter but also 
his wide erudition. 

A similar example of a painter who must have also been 
donor is found in a group of three icons at Sinai44 dated 
to the third decade of the 13th century45, all of which 
preserve the supplication Δέησιν Πέτρου ζωγράφου 
"Prayer of the painter Peter". The prominent place of 
the inscriptions and the introductory formula δέησις, 
usually applied to indicate patronage, led Doula Mou
riki, who studied this group of icons, to assume that the 
painter Peter, probably a monk, was also the patron of 
the three icons bearing his name4 6. 
A further example of an icon-painter and ktetor, that of 
the deacon and referendarios Ioannes, is documented in 
an inscription on the rear of the icon of Saint George at 
Struga dated to the year 126747. 

Considering Byzantine concepts about painters, it is 
surprising and particularly interesting to read Niko-
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Fig. 9. Sinai, Monastery of Saint Catherine, Hexaptychon, detail. The monk Ioannes Tsohabi, donor and painter, kneeling 

in front of the Virgin. 

42. M ou ri ki, La présence, op.cit., p. 39. 
43. S o t i r i o u , Είκόνες,Ι, pis 74-75; II, p. 88-90. W e i t z m a n n , The 
Classical in Byzantine Art, in: Byzantine Art - An European Art (see 
note 6), p. 172ff.,figs 135-136, and id., Studies,p. 172ff.,figs 155-156. 
Id., Byzantium and the West Around the Year 1200, in: The Year 
1200: A Symposium, The Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York 
1975, p. 63f., figs 25, 26, 37. Id., Icon Programs of the 12th and 13th 
Centuries at Sinai, ΔΧΑΕ Δ', IB' (1984), p. 102f., figs 31-32. L a z a -
rev, op.cit. (see note 31), p. 205, fig. 332. Id., Istorija Vizantijskoj 
zivopisi, Moscow 1986,1,p. 98; II, fig. 332. D o u l a M o u r i k i , Εικό
νες άπό τόν 12ο ώς τόν 15ο αΙώνα, in: Σινά. Οί θησαυροί της Ί . 
Μονής 'Αγίας Αικατερίνης (ed. by Κ. Manaphis), Athens 1990, p. 
110, fig. 34. 

44. S o t i r i o u , Εικόνες, I, pis 155-156, 158; II, p. 135-137, 138-139. 
D o u l a M o u r i k i , Four Thirteenth-Century Sinai Icons by the Paint
er Peter, in: Studenica et l'art byzantin autour de l'année 1200 (1986), 
Belgrade 1988, p. 329-347. Ead., op.cit. (see note 43),p. 113f., figs 45, 
47, 48. 
45. The date is based on the portrait, depicted on one of them, of the 

Patriarch Euthymios II of Jerusalem, who died at Sinai in the year 
1224. 
46. M o u r i k i , Four Thirteenth-Century Sinai Icons, op.cit., p. 344f. 
On the contrary, small-scale figures, usually depicted kneeling in sev
eral icons at Sinai, which S o t i r i o u (Εικόνες, I, pis 32, 159, 164, 
168-170, 221; II, p. 45-46, 139, 143-144, 152-157, 194-195) thought 
might represent the painters, should rather be identified, as far as our 
present knowledge allows us to assume, with the donors of the icons. 
Cf. M o u r i k i , op.cit. (see note 43), p. 116, 125, figs 52, 76. Ead., A 
Pair of Early 13th-Century Moses Icons at Sinai with the Scenes of the 
Burning Bush and the Receiving of the Law, ΔΧΑΕ Δ' , ΙΣΤ' (1991-
92), p. 184. 

47. V. J. Dj u r i c , Icônes de Jougoslavie, Belgrade 1961, p. 18-19,84, 
no. 3, pi. III. P. M i l j k o v i c - P e p e k , L'icône de Saint Georges de 
Struga. Oeuvre du peintre Jean, CahArch 19 (1969), p. 213-221. Κ. 
B a l a b a n o v , Ikone iz Makedonije, Skopje 1969, p. XIV, XLII, pi. 
10, 12. G o r d a n a Babic , Icônes, Paris 1980, no. 9. On the inscrip
tion see F. Bar iä ic , Dva gròka natpisa iz Manastira i Struge, ZRVI 
8/2 (1964), Mélanges G. Ostrogorsky, II, p. 13-31. 
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laos Mesarites' reference, in his Description of the Ho
ly Apostles (Chapter 28), to the self-portrait of the 
mosaicist in the scene of the Holy Women at the 
Tomb 4 8: Ό δ ' ημέτερος λόγος περιεργότερον ώδε 
κάκεΐσε περισκοπών και περιβλεπόμενος και αυτόν ως 
1>στιν ΐδεΐν τον ταϋτα χειρί τη εαυτού ζωγραφήσαντα, 
περί τον δεσποτικόν δρθιον παριστάμενον τάφον ώς 
αγρυπνόν τίνα φύλακα κατενόησε, στολήν έκείνην και 
την πασαν αλλην ήμφιεσμένον άναβολήν, ην και ζών 
και ταϋτα γράφων και μετά πάντων και έαυτου κατα-
στοχαζόμενος άριστα περιέκειτό τε και τον έκτος 
κατεσεμνύνετο. "But our discourse, in looking and gaz
ing round curiously hither and thither, has recognized 
the man who with his own hand has depicted these 
things, as he may be seen standing upright by the Lord's 
tomb like a watchful guard, dressed in the same robe 
and other garments which he wore to adorn his outer 
appearance when he was living and painting these things 
and succeeding admirably [in the representation] both 
of himself and of all the other [particulars]"49. 
It is evident from the above passage, that the painter, or 
rather the mosaicist, is not named in the text of Mesari
tes. Nevertheless, Heisenberg was able to decipher the 
name "Eulalios" in a marginal note added by the copy
ist50. Heisenberg believed that Eulalios lived in the 6th 
century, at the time of Justin II (565-578)51, but Bees 
and later Malickij convincingly showed that he lived in 
the 12th century, a view nowadays widely accepted52. 
Eulalios' self-portrait in the church of the Holy Apostles 
is quite unique53, by Byzantine standards, and indica
tive of the special eminence he enjoyed in his and in later 
times. Eulalios is one of the very few Byzantine painters 
repeatedly mentioned in the written sources from the 
12th century onwards and, moreover, compared to an
cient artists. His name is recorded in two poems of 
Theodore Prodromos5 4, in two epigrams of Nikepho-
ros Kallistos Xanthopoulos55 as well as in Theodore 
Metochites' Logos 10 along with famous ancient sculp
tors and painters, such as Pheidias, Polygnotos, Zeuxis 
and Lysippos56. 

Of particular interest is the combination of the Renais
sance-like concept of a figure bearing the painter's fea
tures included in a biblical scene, with the medieval idea 
of suppressing the name of the artist57, which, as men
tioned above, was only added on the margin by the 
scribe. This approach may be understood in the spirit of 
a prominence of ancient principles58 traceable also in the 
twelfth-century architecture59 and monumental paint
ing60 of Byzantium. It may, furthermore, be considered 
as indicative of the social conditions of the late 12th 
century61 when an emergence of the craftsmen from 
their anonymity has been observed62. A parallel phe-

Fig. 10. Bologna, Biblioteca Universitaria, cod. 3632, f. 425v. 
Dioscorides, Sophia and the painter. 

nomenon of individualism, concerning art production, 
also resulting from the political and socio-economic 
conditions of the time, is the broadening of the social 
range of patronage. In other words, alongside represen
tatives of the imperial administration and members of 
the ruling dynasty, laymen of local eminence are also 
recorded as church donors in the second half of the 12th 
century, as for example in Kastoria63 and in Andros64. 
These social developments, echoed in Late Comnenian 

48. A. H e i s e n b e r g , Grabeskirche und Apostelkirche, Zwei Basili
ken Konstantins, Leipzig 1908, II, p. 63-64, pl. II. G. D o w n e y , 
Nikolaos Mesarites: Description of the Church of the Holy Apostles 
at Constantinople, TAPS N.S. 47/6 (1957), p. 855-924, esp. 884, 910. 
O. De m us, "The Sleepless Watcher", JOB 28 (1979), p. 241-245, 
thinks that Mesarites mistakenly interpreted the man's figure in the 
scene of the Holy Women as the artist's portrait and suggests an 
identification of this figure with the prophet David. The subject has 
been recently discussed by T h e o n i e B a s e u - B a r a b a s , Zwischen 
Wort und Bild: Nikolaos Mesarites und seine Beschreibung des Mo
saikschmucks der Apostelkirche in Konstantinopel (Ende 12. Jh.) 
(Dissertationen der Universität Wien 230), Vienna 1992, p. 208-209. 

49. Translated by C. M a n g o , The Art of the Byzantine Empire 312-
1453, Englewood Cliffs, p. 233, § 23. 
50. Cod. Ambr. gr. F. 96 sup., f. 4r: τον Εύλάλιον φησί. H e i s e n 
berg, op.cit., II, p. 63,170-171, pl. II. D o w n e y , op.cit., p. 860, 884, 
910. 

51. H e i s e n b e r g , op.cit., II, p. 166ff. Id., Die alten Mosaiken der 
Apostelkirche und der Hagia Sophia, in: Ξένια Hommage Interna
tional à l'Université Nationale de Grèce, Athens 1912, p. 121-142, esp. 
138-139. Id., Die Zeit des byzantinischen Malers Eulalios, PhW 41 
(1921), cols. 1024-1032. Cf. B a s e u - B a r a b a s , op.cit., p. 228, n. 642. 
52. N. A. Bees ( Β έ η ς ) , Kunstgeschichtliche Untersuchungen über 
die Eulalios-Frage und den Mosaikschmuck der Apostelkirche zu 
KonstantinoDel. SeDaratabdruck aus Renertnrium für Knnstwisspn-
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schaft XXXIX, Berlin 1917, p. 1-62. H. M a l i c k i j , Remarques sur la 
date des mosaïques de l'église des Saints-Apôtres à Constantinople 
décrites par Mesaritès, Byzantion 3 (1926), p. 123-151. For a critical 
discussion of the older bibliography see B a s e u - B a r a b a s , op.cit., p. 
228-231. On the date of the redecoration of the Holy Apostles, with
out any reference to Eulalios though, see A n n e W h a r t o n E p 
s t e in , The Rebuilding and Redecoration of the Holy Apostles in 
Constantinople: A Reconsideration, GRBS 23 (1982), p. 9-92. 
53. Evidently based on the example of Eulalios, A. X y n g o p o u l o s , 
Οί τοιχογραφίες τοΰ 'Αγίου Νικολάου 'Ορφανού Θεσσαλονίκης, 
Athens 1964, ρ. 13, fig. 12, believed that the painter of Hagios Niko-
laos Orphanos in Thessalonica depicted his own features in the figure 
of the stable-boy who holds the horses in the scene of the Adoration of 
the Magi. Cf. A n n a T s i t o u r i d o u , Ό ζωγραφικός διάκοσμος τοΰ 
'Αγίου Νικολάου Όρφανοΰ στη Θεσσαλονίκη (Βυζαντινά Μνη
μεία 6), Thessalonica 1986, ρ. 88, η. 38. 

54. Ε. M i l l e r , Poésies inédites de Théodore Prodrome, Annuaire de 
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Fig. II. Pans, Bibliothèque Nationale, Par. gt. 36, f. 163v. The 

painter-monk Nicodemus in the Wheel of Life. 
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art, are increasingly continued in Late Byzantine times 
and strengthened by the historical conditions created by 
the Fourth Crusade. In this late period of Byzantine 
history, the epigraphic evidence shows that painters' 
names — less in dedicatory inscriptions and more in the 
form of "signatures" or short invocations — are more 
and more frequently mentioned65. Moreover, informa
tion from documents also indicates a certain rise in the 
social status of painters, especially in large urban cen
tres like Thessalonica66. Parallely, western European 
art, in the same Late Medieval period, shows an increas
ing number of images of painters at work67. Has the rise 
in the social position of painters in Late Byzantine so
ciety entailed any personal involvement of the painter in 
the formation of the church programme? To answer this 
question, a thorough and overall investigation of the 
monuments is needed which is beyond the aims of the 
present paper. For the time being, we will limit our
selves to an observation concerning the church of Pa-
nagia Peribleptos in Ochrid (1294/95). According to 
Grozdanov, the representation of two otherwise rarely 
depicted prelates on the north wall of the bema of the 
Peribleptos — namely Saint Michael the Confessor, 
bishop of Synnada in Phrygia (f 821) and Saint Euty-
chios, patriarch of Constantinople (f 582) — may be 
attributed to the personal wish and intervention of the 
celebrated painters Michael and Eutychios68 who have, 
furthermore, tried to make their personality present by 
writing their names in several places in the church69. 
Nevertheless, it is interesting to note that, as in previous 
periods, there are no representations of painters in Byz
antine monumental art and that former theories in this 
respect are no longer accepted70. Radojcic, in his time, 
identified as painters a group of persons, wearing long 
white garments and high cylindrical white headcovers, 
in the scene of John Chrysostom as "Fountain of Wis
dom" in the narthex of Lesnovo (1349)71. Furthermore, 
he interpreted the passage written on Chrysostom's 
scroll, which constitutes the beginning of his homily on 
the 50th psalm72 and reads Οί ζω/γράφοι / μιμοϋ/τε τη 
τε/χνη την / φύσιν / κ(αί) κέρα/νυν/τε, as an appeal 
to the painters to "imitate nature through their art and 
temper it through mixture". Radoj&c, therefore, con
ceived the whole scene as a symbolic representation of 
the moderate stylistic trend applied in the narthex of 
Lesnovo. 

However, recent research has shown that the group with 
the characteristic cylindrical hats (skaranika) thought 
to represent painters, actually depicts priests73. More
over, if we read the complete passage of Chrysostom's 
Homily it is clear that the author uses the idea of paint
ers, as church fathers often do, to make a simile between 

painters and prophets74: Oi ζωγράφοι μιμούνται τη 
τέχνη την φύσιν, και κεραννύντες τα χρώματα, γρά-
φουσι τάς εικόνας των δρωμένων σωμάτων, και ποιοϋ-
σιν ανθρώπους, και άλογα, και δένδρα, και πολέμους, 
και μάχας... Οΰτω δή και οί προφήται ζωγράφοι τινές 
είσιν αρετής και κακίας... "Painters imitate nature 
through their art and, mixing the colours, they paint the 
pictures of the visible bodies, and make (paint) men and 
non-reasoning beings and trees and wars and battles... 
So prophets are painters of virtue and evil...". 
Rare effigies of painters are included in Late Byzantine 
manuscripts. A 15th-century copy of the codex of Dios-
corides of Anicia, now in Bologna (Biblioteca Universi
taria cod. 3632)75, comprises on f. 425v (Fig. 10) an 
illumination copying that off. 5v of the Vienna Diosco-
rides (Fig. 1). One or more intermediate codices, now 
lost, may have existed. The personification of Epinoia, 
named here Sophia, holds the mandragora which is de
picted in huge dimensions, obviously resembling a crea
ture and not the root of the plant. The bench with the 
painter's implements is missing and the painter, who 
does not hold a brush, seems to mould rather than to 
paint the human-shaped mandragora which is much 
larger than the parchment leaf on which it should be 
depicted. The board of the easel is not fixed on a tripod. 
The misunderstanding is continued in the marginal in
scriptions where, above the painter, we read * Ο ευγάλας 
τον μανδραγόραν, i.e. "he who has uprooted", not who 
has painted, "the mandragora". It is more than evident 
that the figure of the painter from Late Antiquity has 
completely lost its meaning. 

Of a quite different character is the self-portrait of the 
painter in the codex Par. gr. 36 in the National Library 
of Paris, dated to the end of the 14th or the beginning of 
the 15th century76. Among the figures depicted around 
the Wheel of Life on f. 163ν (Fig. 11), a monk is repre
sented lying in its lower part. The accompanying in
scription reads: Επειρ(εν) με ο τροχός εξέφνης κ(αί) 
καλόγερον επιησεν με / κ(αί) ως νέον ήδίκησ(έν) με 
καν θέλων καν μη θέλω[ν] / Νικόδημος καλοϋμ(αι). 
"All of a sudden the Wheel took hold of me and made 
me a monk and did injustice to me, the young man, 
whether I wanted it or not. Nicodemus is my name". 
Another inscription of f. 203v consisting of four dode-
casyllabic verses written in a scholarly style informs us 
that the painter is the famous Nicodemus, of celebrated 
birth. It reads, according to Xyngopoulos' transcrip
tion7 7: Φυτού φεραυγους χρωματουργίαν βλέπων, / 
άπας θεατής ζωγράφον τούτου νόει, / κλεινόν τε Νι
κόδημο ν εύκλεοϋς φύτλης, / Ξενοφών εκείνου των 
επισήμων γένει. "Looking at the picture of the light-
bringing plant, every spectator would bring to mind its 
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painter, the famous Nicodemus, of celebrated birth, a 

descendant of the noble lineage of Xenophon". 

Xyngopoulos identifies the painter Nicodemus, men

tioned on f. 203v, with the monk Nicodemus depicted 

under the Wheel of Life on f. 163v (Fig. 10). If we accept 

this identification, which seems very reasonable, then we 

have here a Late-Byzantine painter's self-portrait. Its 

context differs, though, from the examples previously 

examined. Nicodemus is not depicted as a humble 

servant of God. The lofty self-characterizations in the 

epigram of f. 203v and the iconographie context of the 

miniature comprising his self-portrait on f. 163ν are 

alien to Byzantine concepts. They demonstrate a strong 

individualism, revealing a new approach, which can be 

associated with the social changes of the period of 

transition from the Middle Ages to the Renaissance78. 

Parallely, representations of Saint Luke painting the 

icon of the Virgin become more frequent in the Late 

Byzantine period, for example in Mateic79 (1356-60), in a 

Lectionary of the monastery of Saint John on Patmos8 0 

(MS. 330, f. 82v) of the year 1427 and in Cod. gr. 233 (f. 

87v) of the monastery of Saint Catherine at Sinai81 of the 

15th century, also indicating the growing emphasis on 

the personality of the painters in the last phase of the 

Middle Ages. 

To sum up, the rarity of references by name to Byzan

tine painters in the written sources and in church in

scriptions has its parallel in the scarcity of their portraits 

in Byzantine art. The painter's image in the Early Chris

tian codex of Dioscorides in Vienna attests to the conti

nuity of the tradition of Late Antiquity. The majority of 

extant effigies belong to the period extending from the 
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first half of the 9th to the end of the 12th century and 
include a) two anonymous and abstract images of paint
ers at work used to illustrate metaphors in theological 
texts, as in the codices Par. gr. 923 and Dionysiou 61; 
b) a unique effigy of an anonymous but real painter, if 
the tiny kneeling figure on f. 2v of Coislin 79 is rightly 
interpreted; c) a group of examples in manuscripts 
(Melbourne 710/5 and Dionysiou 65) and icons (Hexa-
ptychon of Ioannes Tsohabi at Sinai) where the epon
ymous painters are portrayed in their capacity as do
nors. These last examples attest to the existence of 
monk-painters who were not mere craftsmen but men of 
learning, disposing of certain financial means, who 
combined the capacities of donor, scribe and painter 
and possibly also author of the accompanying epigrams. 
There are no extant examples of painters' effigies in 
monumental painting. The unique recorded statement 
of Nikolaos Mesarites, in his Description of the Ho
ly Apostles, that his almost contemporary mosaicist 
— whose name, Eulalios, has been added on the margin 
by the copyist — had his own features painted in a 
secondary figure of a Christological scene, surprising as 
it may seem at first, should be understood in the spirit of 
a revival of ancient art principles, also evident in the 
architecture and painting of the 12th century, and is in 
conformity with the social changes of the time. 
Very few painters' self-portraits are known from the 
Late Byzantine period, although one would expect a 
greater number of examples, as the historical conditions 
and socio-economic transformations after the Fourth 
Crusade favoured, to some degree, a rise of the status 

and personality of craftsmen. The image of the illumina
tor comprised in the fifteenth-century codex of Diosco-
rides in Bologna (Bibl. Univ. cod. 3632) shows many 
misinterpretations in comparison to its Early Christian 
model, the Dioscorides of Vienna, probably due to the 
intermediate copies. On the contrary, the effigy of the 
eponymous painter in the codex Par. gr. 36 (end of 
14th/beginning of 15th century) shows a completely dif
ferent iconographie approach in comparison with the 
examples of the previous period and indicates an indi
vidualism consonant with the historical events and so
cial alterations of this period of transition from the 
Middle Ages to the Renaissance. 
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